to foreign exchange risk primarily through cash and bank balances and convertible bonds that are denominated in a currency
other than the functional currency of the operations in which they relate. The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily
HK$.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s major financial assets and financial liabilities denominated in a currency other than the
functional currencies of the Group entities in net position as at the end of reporting period are as follows:

Assets Liabilities

2022 2021 2022 2021
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

HK$ 491,132 2,791,034 – (2,389,029)
US$ 20,398 56,212 – –

Shimao Services Holdings Limited   Annual Report 2022 Shimao Services Holdings Limited   Annual Report 2022106 PB

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For the year ended 31 December 2022

3.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (CONTINUED)

(a)	 Foreign currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis
The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s (loss)/profit for the year and retained earnings that would
arise if the foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the end of the reporting period had changed
at that date, assuming all other risk variable remained constant.

2022 2021

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Increase/
(decrease)

on loss
for the year

and retained
earnings

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Increase/
(decrease)
on profit

for the year
and retained

earnings
RMB’000 RMB’000

HK$ 5% 24,557 5% 20,100
(5%) (24,557) (5%) (20,100)

US$ 5% 1,020 5% 2,811
(5%) (1,020) (5%) (2,811)

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the instantaneous effects on each of the
Group entities’ (loss)/profit for the year and retained earnings measured in the respective functional currencies, translated into
RMB at the exchange rate ruling at the end of the reporting period for presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to re-measure those financial
instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period. The analysis